
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 26th April, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March, 2018
b) Matters Arising

4. Quality Assurance Audit Activity  (Pages 7 - 14)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Progress on Children's Services Improvement Plan  (Pages 15 - 18)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding Issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

7. Work Programme  (Pages 19 - 24)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 18 April 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 26th 
April, 2018  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member 
(if any) who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Clifford (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), B Kaur (By Invitation), D Kershaw, 
J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, K Mulhall, M Mutton 
(Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 29 March 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Employees (by Directorate):
People
Place

S Kerr, J Gregg, L Pardy-McLaughlin
M Rose, A West

Apologies: Councillor J Clifford, P Male, C Miks, K Maton, E Ruane 
S Hanson, K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

56. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

57. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March, 2018 were approved.

58. Visit to the Central Family Hub 

Further to minute 14/17 the Scrutiny Board held the meeting at the Central Area 
Family Hub and had a tour of the facility.  The Board had been updated on the 
Children’s Services redesign and how the eight family hubs in the city were 
integrating early help services across a 0-19 age range with multi-agency, multi-
disciplinary teams and were keen to see this in action.    

The Board discussed the following with officers:
 Working together including schools, partners and the community  
 Future plans 
 Opportunities for providing placement experiences 
 Volunteers
 Communication with communities

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request: 

1) All Councillors be advised/invited to the Open Days being held at 
the Family Hubs around the city during May  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

2) Ward Councillors be invited to contribute to the local Family Hub 
mapping exercise currently taking place across the city to co-
ordinate services

59. Recommendations from the Task and Finish Group on Retention of Social 
Workers 

Further to Minute 3/17 the Scrutiny Board considered recommendations from the 
task and finish group on Retention of Social Workers.

The report of the task and finish group detailed the scope and context, retaining 
social workers in practice, focus groups, meeting with senior leadership team, 
market supplements and advanced practitioners and finance and human 
resources considerations.

The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board were recommended to:
1) Write to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People in support 

of the proposed career progressions scheme for social workers and the 
removal of the market supplement for specific social workers 

2) Receive a report on implementation of the progression scheme in 
September 2018, including details of numbers of staff leaving due to the 
removal of the market supplement and any associated agency costs.

3) Receive an annual report on exit interview data and Member focus groups 
with social workers.

4) Request that:
i. The Director of Children’s Services ensure that members of the 

Children’s Senior Leadership Team communicate with front line staff 
face to face on a regular basis.

ii. The Director of Project Management and Property Services, through the 
planned refurbishment of Broadgate House, ensure that Social Workers 
have sufficient equipment, desk space and private meeting space to 
carry out their roles effectively.

iii. The Director of Customer Service and Transformation give consideration 
to the provision of specialist administrative support to Social Work teams.

Councillor Mutton thanked all those involved in the task and finish group and 
commended the management team on the work already implemented regarding 
Social Worker retention.  The Scrutiny Board discussed the following:

 Formally thanking officers for the progress that had been made on the 
improvement journey

 Ongoing communication with Social Workers 
 Regular data to the Board
 Supporting newly qualified Social Workers

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agree the recommendations and also 
request the following:
1) The report formally thank officers for the progress they have 

recently made on the improvement journey
2) The workforce data summary profile be considered regularly by 

the Board

Page 4



– 3 –

60. Outstanding Issues 

The outstanding issues were picked up in the work programme.

61. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board considered the work programme and noted the 26th April, 2018 
was the last scheduled meeting of the municipal year.

62. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board                    Date: 26th of April 2018 

Subject: Quality Assurance Audit Activity 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress on 

Quality Assurance and auditing activity to date and provide a summary of case audit activity 
undertaken in Children’s Services since the previous report submitted for the 11th of January 
Board. 

2 Recommendations
2.1  It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board:

1) Consider the information presented and note the progress made to date.

2) Identify any recommendations to the appropriate Cabinet Member.

3) Agree that Members from the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
will receive 6 monthly progress reports on Quality Assurance and auditing activity.

3 Background/Information
3.1 The Quality Assurance and Continuous Improvement Framework articulates how Coventry 

City Council Children’s Services manages and measures quality. Improving the consistency 
in the quality of work improves outcomes for Coventry’s children. This supports the 
development of a culture that expects and values high standards to improve the experience 
of users and carers. These aspirations and standards drive up expectations, improve 
learning, and strengthen outcomes and impact. 

3.2 The Quality Assurance and Continuous Improvement Framework focuses specifically on 
casework services for children provided by children’s social care and early help services with 
an emphasis on quality assurance that underpins continuous improvement.  The framework 
has been used to support improved outcomes. Assuring quality of practice is essential to the 
provision of a good service to the children and young people of Coventry. A revised Audit 
schedule for 2018/19 is part of the framework which is updated monthly. 

3.3 The framework continues to evolve as changes as a result of information learnt from the 
assurance activity is embedded. It is informed by learning from the audits, single agency 
learning reviews and serious case reviews overseen by Coventry Safeguarding Children 
Board.  

3.4 There continues to be a relentless focus on improving the quality of practice through the audit 
and review cycle, which is linked to developing practice through the use of supervision, team 
meetings, practice improvement forums and manager briefings. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

3.5 The service has developed a more robust programme of audit activity to inform continuous 
improvement in front line practice.

4 Monthly audit activity
4.1 Quality Assurance activity is mandatory for all managers across Children
[...]
mpleted 
audits were moderated and one to one feedback provided to each Operational Lead. The 
audit training, moderation and feedback was undertaken by the Chair of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Board and the Strategic Lead for Improvement. 

5.2 Further audit training is being scheduled for May/June, 2018.  Training is facilitated by the 
Strategic Lead, Quality Assurance; the, Chair, Improvement Board and the Strategic Lead, 
Improvement.

5.3 During 2017, audit training was rolled out for all Early Help managers. This has widened the 
area of quality assurance into Early Help whilst also increasing the pool of auditors currently 
completing audits on a monthly basis to cover all service areas across Children’s Services.

5.4 Good practice audit exemplars are now available for managers to model their audits on.

5.5 Good practice guidance is available for practitioners on specific audit themes, such as 
Chronology Guidance. 

6 Lead Member & Scrutiny Oversight
6.1 The Lead Member takes an active role in the work of Children’s Services and regularly 

receives monthly audit highlight reports from the Strategic Lead, Quality Assurance and the 
Director of Children’s Services. Quality Assurance audit activity reports are also taken to 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.   

Page 8



3

7 Senior Management Oversight
7.1 Senior Managers ensure quality assurance processes are consistently implemented and 

that learning informs practice change to safeguard and ensure an impact for children and 
young people.

8 Quality Assurance Reporting
8.1 Quality Assurance reports are produced and will inform decision and business planning for 

children’s services, measure performance against our priorities and outcomes for children 
and young people. 

8.1 Action plans are produced to monitor progress of audit recommendations and actions.
8.2 Each audit undertaken includes direct feedback and discussion between the auditor and the 

case holder, and where a
[...]
te 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                  26 April 2018                                                                             

Subject: Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with 

the Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 11 April 2018. The report is based on data from February 2018, unless stated 
otherwise. The next Improvement Board will be held on 4 July 2018. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the progress made to date 
2) Receive regular updates from the Children’s Services Improvement Board that 

will include further progress relating to the children’s services improvement 
plan

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the review of the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), published in March 2014, judged services and the 
LSCB to be inadequate. As a result the Department for Education issued an Improvement 
Notice on 30th June 2014. The two year review was held on 30th November 2016 and 
focused on quality of practice; the effectiveness of the children’s services system and 
partnership working. Ofsted re-inspected Children’s Services on 6th -30th March 2017, the 
outcome of the inspection was published on 13th June 2017, Children’s Services were 
judged as “requires improvement to be good”. Services for Children are no longer 
inadequate.  

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from intervention on 13 
June 2017, the service is no longer subject to an improvement notice. Supervision and 
support will be provided by the DfE for the next 12 months, which will include two reviews. 
The first six 
[...]
– 10am

Young Carers Referred from the Corporate Parenting Board, to look at support 
offered to children and young people who are carers, especially 
those that are children in need, child protection or who come into 
care because of the health of their parents.

Paul Smith
Jon Reading
Cllr Ruane
Cllr Abbott

Improvement Board Report A standing item as agreed by Council reporting progress against 
the areas identified in the improvement notice, to include follow up 
from the DfE visit

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Work programme briefing 
note

A follow up from the informal meeting to agree the work 
programme for the year

Gennie Holmes

14th 
September 
2017

LSCB Interim Annual 
Report

Members requested to see the interim annual report of the LSCB 
following their consideration of the Annual Report at their meeting 
in January 2017

David Peplow
Cllr Ruane

Children’s Services 
Redesign

Following on from the meeting in July, Members requested a full 
briefing on the changes proposed through the redesign.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

12th October 
2017

Quality of Social Workers A 6 month follow up report from the meeting on 27th April Lee Pardy-
McLaughlin
Cllr Ruane

Regional Adoption Agency With the creation of a regional adoption being headed by 
Warwickshire County Council, Members requested further 
information on implementation and timescales. A Cabinet report 
for 31st October 2017 will be considered at the meeting.

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

P
age 20



SB2 Work Programme 2017/18

3

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

23rd 
November 
2017

Home to School Transport A new policy was introduced in April and September introducing 
new guidelines for home to school transport. Parents have been 
concerned and requested an item at scrutiny

Jeanette Essex
Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Exclusions, Alternative 
Provision and Elective 
Home Education

Members requested a report on how children who are home 
schooled are supported by the LEA and also to discuss whet
[...]
k and Finish group – 
Retention of Social 
Workers - 
recommendations

A report to consider the recommendations identified by the task 
and finish group to support the retention of social workers.

Gennie Holmes
John Gregg

Family Hub tour An opportunity for Members to have a tour round the Central 
district Family Hub

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane
Sandra Kerr

26th April 
2018

Improvement Board Report 
– 11th April 2018
Case File Audits Following the meeting on 11th January Members requested further 

information on how case file audits were being used as part of the 
journey to good.

John Gregg
Neil MacDonald
Cllr Ruane

Date to be 
determined

School based police 
panels

A report on how the police are supporting improving behaviour in 
schools and tackling anti-social behaviour in partnership

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Next year Home to School Transport A follow up report covering on applications, decisions and appeals 
and amendments to the process. 

Jeanette Essex
Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Coventry Youth 
Partnership – first meeting

To discuss the new Coventry Youth Partnership. Cllr Ruane
Michelle McGinty

SCR’s – Baby L, Child F For Members of the Board to consider how the recommendations 
from the SCR have been implemented

John Gregg
David Peplow
Cllr Ruane

One Strategic Plan 
updates

Progress on the information provided including the provision and 
demand for special school places across the city

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Review of the Education 
Service redesign

Following a meeting where the proposals for a new structure for 
the Educations service were considered, Members requested a 
progress report following implementation.

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Primary Progress - 
September

Members requested a report in September of the unvalidated data 
when available

Kirston Nelson

P
age 22



SB2 Work Programme 2017/18

5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Extended Learning Centre A follow up report on the impact of the new managed tran

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 26 April 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson
Mrs K Jones

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins

Employees (by Directorate):
People 

Place 

J Gregg, N MacDonald

G Holmes, M Rose

Apologies: Councillor K Maton

Public Business

63. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

64. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th March, 2018 were approved .

Further to Minute 59/17 the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People had 
noted the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (2) Task and Finish on 
Retention of Social Workers and they had been incorporated into the Workforce 
Development Plan.

65. Quality Assurance Audit Activity 

Further to minute 35/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) regarding progress with Quality Assurance and Audit 
Activity.



– 2 –

The Quality Assurance and Continuous Improvement Framework articulated how 
Children’s Services managed and measured quality.  Improved consistency in the 
quality of work improved outcomes for Coventry’s children.  This supported the 
development of a culture that expected and valued high standards to improve the 
experience of users and carers.  These aspirations and standards would drive up 
expectations, improve learning, and strengthen outcomes and impact.  A revised 
Audit schedule for 2018/19 was part of the framework which was updated monthly.

The report also detailed training, management, reporting, summary of results, 
schedule and Ofsted.

Officers noted that expectations were raised and that results were viewed ‘through 
the prism of good’ and this had affected the figures.  Progress had been made 
however there was still more to be achieved. Notable successes included the 
stability of management, less reliance of agency staff and a successful recruitment 
to the academy.

The Board discussed the following with the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People and officers:

 The percentage of results that were ‘not good’
 Training
 Improving recording on files
 Middle senior leadership 
 Capability procedures
 The speed of improvement 
 Vulnerable young people receiving a service not meeting good including 

Looked After Children and children with disabilities

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board considered the information and agreed 
that the Board should consider progress on Quality Assurance and Audit 
Activity on a 6 monthly basis

66. Progress on Children's Services Improvement Plan 

Further to minute 52/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) regarding progress on the Childrens Services 
Improvement Plan. The information had been reported to the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board on 11th April, 2018 and was based on data from February 
2018.  The next Improvement Board would be held on 4th July, 2018. 

Officers discussed Ofsted and progress on the improvement journey.  The Cabinet 
Member discussed working with schools and Councillor Mutton noted that this was 
on the work programme for the Board to consider again next year.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following issues with the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People and the officers:

 Top priorities
 Strengthening partnerships
 Areas identified by Ofsted as areas for further development 



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agrees the recommendations that, after 
reviewing progress, the Board would continue to receive regular updates 
and that a report on partnership working be submitted for consideration in 
the new Municipal Year.

67. Outstanding Issues 

The Outstanding Issues were picked up in the Work Programme.

68. Work Programme 

The Board noted the Work Programme.

69. Any Other Business 

Vote of Thanks

The Chair thanked the Board Members, Cabinet Members and officers for their 
support throughout the Municipal Year.

Mrs Hanson, on behalf of the Board, thanked Councillor M Mutton for Chairing the 
Board for this Municipal Year.

(Meeting closed at 3.15 pm)


